

No. 17-1272

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HENRY SCHEIN, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ARCHER AND WHITE SALES, INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

PAUL F. SCHUSTER
CYNTHIA KEELY TIMMS
LOCKE LORD LLP
*2200 Ross Avenue,
Suite 2800
Dallas, TX 75201*

RICHARD C. GODFREY
BARACK S. ECHOLS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
*300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
LIAM J. MONTGOMERY
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD
WILLIAM T. MARKS
MATTHEW J. GREER
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	3
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	7
Summary of argument	12
Argument.....	16
Under the Federal Arbitration Act, a court must enforce an agreement delegating the authority to decide arbitrability to an arbitrator, regardless of the merits of the claim of arbitrability	16
A. The Arbitration Act mandates enforcement of an agreement delegating the authority to decide arbitrability to an arbitrator	16
B. The Arbitration Act does not permit a court to decide for itself an issue that is properly submitted to an arbitrator.....	20
C. There is no valid basis for a ‘wholly groundless’ exception to the enforcement of an agreement delegating the authority to decide arbitrability to an arbitrator	22
1. The ‘wholly groundless’ exception has no basis in the text of the Arbitration Act.....	23
2. The ‘wholly groundless’ exception betrays the federal policy in favor of arbitration and disregards the contracting parties’ intent....	29
Conclusion.....	38

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	36
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	33
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	17, 23
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	17, 20, 21, 22
<i>Auwah v. Coverall North America, Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</i> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017).....	6, 31
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014)	6
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Comedy Club, Inc. v. Improv West Associates</i> , 553 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 824 (2009).....	8
<i>Community State Bank v. Strong</i> , 651 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 813 (2012).....	26
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solutions, Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	30
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	29
<i>Douglas v. Regions Bank</i> , 757 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2014).....	10, 11, 31, 32
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	16, 17, 20, 28

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Erving v. Virginia Squires Basketball Club</i> , 468 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1972)	8, 9
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Institute</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	6, 17, 18, 19
<i>Gateway Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 414 U.S. 368 (1974).....	21
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	5
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	37
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	23
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	18, 30
<i>InterDigital Communications, LLC</i> <i>v. International Trade Commission</i> , 718 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2013), vacated on other grounds, 134 S. Ct. 1876 (2014)	11, 31
<i>Jones v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 866 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership</i> <i>v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	27, 29
<i>Lawrence v. Comprehensive Business Services Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Marshall & Co. v. Duke</i> , 114 F.3d 188 (11th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1112 (1998).....	36
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	4, 33, 37
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital</i> <i>v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	5
<i>PaineWebber Inc. v. Faragalli</i> , 61 F.3d 1063 (3d Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	29

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Operations Co.</i> , 687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012)	6, 7, 10
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	24, 25
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ReliaStar Life Insurance Co. v. EMC National Life Co.</i> , 564 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	4, 5
<i>Seagate Technology, LLC v. Western Digital Corp.</i> , 854 N.W.2d 750 (Minn. 2014).....	36
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	37
<i>Simply Wireless, Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2017), petition for cert. pending, No. 17-1423 (filed Apr. 9, 2018).....	31
<i>Steelworkers v. American Manufacturing Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	30
<i>Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	17
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	4, 28
<i>Terminix International Co. v. Palmer Ranch LP</i> , 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Textile Workers v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	17
<i>Thomas v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 921 S.W.2d 847 (Tex. Ct. App. 1996)	36
<i>Todds Shipyards Corp. v. Cunard Line, Ltd.</i> , 943 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>Turi v. Main Street Adoption Services, LLP</i> , 633 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2011).....	31

VII

	Page
Statutes and rules:	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1-16	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 2 (§2).....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 3 (§3).....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 4 (§4).....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 16 (§16).....	10, 34
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1-7	7
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-4.1(5).....	33
E.D.N.C. Civ. R. 83(c)(1).....	33
E.D.N.C. Civ. R. 83(d)-(f).....	33
M.D.N.C. Civ. R. 83.1(c)(1)	33
M.D.N.C. Civ. R. 83.1(d)(1)-(2).....	33
W.D.N.C. Civ. R. 83(B)(1).....	33
N.C. Rule of Prof'l Conduct 5.5(c)(3).....	32
Miscellaneous:	
American Arbitration Association, Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures (2013) <adr.org/commercial>	
R-7(c)	35
R-21(a).....	35
R-26.....	33
P-2(a)(vi)(b).....	35
Expedited Procedures.....	36
American Arbitration Association, Consumer Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures (2014) <adr.org/consumer>	
R-14(c)	35
R-21(a)-(b).....	35
H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924)	5
JAMS, Rules (2014) <jamsadr.com/rules- comprehensive-arbitration>	
Rule 6(a)	36
Rule 11(b).....	36
Rule 16(i)	36
Rule 16.1.....	36
